back liabilities (ALM), if available.

Assumptions used in determining life insurance contract liability are tabulated below:

Assumption Description

Mortality Guidelines provided by RII Act No 43 of 2000:
 • A67/70 for non-annuity business
 • a(90)m for male annuitants and a(90)f for female annuitants

Investment
return

Guidelines provided by RII Act No 43 of 2000, minimum interest used for
2015.12.31 valuation is 3.5% which is consistent with last 5 years valuation.

The total policy liability set up as at 2015.12.31 under the above mentioned guidelines is Rs.
64,946 million excluding the bonus costs.

SLIC’s approach to risk management
focuses both on risk and returns.
The company has established
procedures and processes that cover
all critical stages of risk, from product
development to benefit administration.

43
Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd. Annual Report - 2015

Sensitivities Analysis for Life Insurance Risk

SLIC participated to the RBC parallel operated during 2015, results as at 2015.12.31 are as follows.
The total net liability (BEL) under RBC guidelines for best estimated assumptions is Rs. 16,370
million.

Assumption Change in assumption Impact on liability
(Rs.)

Mortality +10% 684 Mn

-10% (689) Mn

Discount Rate Up shock scenario under RBC (5,626) Mn

Down shock scenario under RBC 8,326 Mn

Segregation of policy liability based on product category:

31st December 2015
Rs. ‘000

Insurance Liabilities
(with profits)

Insurance Liabilities
(without profits)

Total gross insurance
Liabilities

Whole Life 60,127 37,372 97,499

Endowment Assurance 41,008,719 1,646,665 42,655,384

Term Assurance - 1,820,843 1,820,843

Annuity 18,855,901 387,272 19,243,173

Rider Benefits 1,006,970 121,953 1,128,923

Total 60,931,717 4,014,105 64,945,821

The following table shows the participating and non-participating fund position of the company.

Participating
Rs. ‘000

Non-Participating
Rs. ‘000

Total
Rs. ‘000

2015 73,844,279 4,014,105 77,858,384

Percentage 94.84% 5.16%

General Insurance Risk

Prudency in setting up reserves

There are two main components in General Actuarial Reserves, namely the Premium Liability and
the Claim Liability. SLIC set up Claim Liability (Outstanding claims reserve plus Incurred but not
(enough) reported claims (IBN(E)R) at a 75 percent confidence level which includes the Central
Estimate Of Claim Liability (CECL), attached to claim handing expenses for future settlements of the
claims (CHE) and provision for adverse deviation in Central Estimate Liability and CHE. Premium
Liability was also set up at a 75 percent confidence level and is calculated based on the Central

[…]

Current Service Cost 75,214 73,522 42,416 39,570
Interest Expenses 82,686 63,699 63,496 46,312

Recognized in the statement of other comprehensive income
Actuarial (gain)/loss 5,501 127,024 (10,760) 122,160
 1,035,975 899,489 763,533 671,159

Benefit paid by the plan (55,117) (26,914) (32,542) (2,778)
Balance as at 31st December 980,858 872,575 730,991 668,381

26.1 The Gratuity Liability was actuarially valued under the Projected Unit Credit (PUC) method by M/S Actuarial & Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd,
1st Floor, 434, R.A.De Mel Mawatha, Colombo 3. The actuarial valuation is performed annually.

26.2 Principal Actuarial Assumptions Used

   2015 2014

Discount Rate   9% - 10% 9% - 10%
Salary Increment Rate   5% - 10% 5% - 10%
Staff turnover Factor   1% - 22% 10% - 16%
Retirement age; Female   60 years 60 years
Retirement age; Male   60 years 60 years
Retirement age; Minor Staff   57 years 57 years

The Groups Gratuity Liability is not externally funded.

26.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Reasonable possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have
affected the defined obligation by the amounts shown below.
Group 2015 2014

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Discount rate 1% 3,040,159 3,595,882 677,386 776,573
Future salary growth 1% 3,562,110 3,066,623 685,591 767,315

Company

Discount rate 1% 662,754 792,806 615,505 708,576
Future salary growth 1% 789,623 664,417 617,139 705,895

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTD.

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd. Annual Report - 2015

125

 Consolidated Company

As at 31st December 2015 2014 2015 2014
 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

27. OTHER LIABILITIES

Policyholder Advance Payments 413,502 499,336 454,525 499,336
Agency Commission Payable 668,951 934,941 668,951 934,941
Economic Services Charge Tax 7,180 343 - -
Others Including Accrued Expenses 2,490,158 2,410,188 2,065,239 1,904,151
Riot Fund - 65,331 - 65,331
Trade Payable 3,686,250 1,804,705 - -
VAT Payable 30,132 32,684 - -
Provision for assessment on VAT Liability 345,000 345,000 345,000 345,000
Other Payables 562,257 527,291 - -
Advance Received 62,400 54,212 - -
Customer Deposit Payable 5,143,758 4,569,545 - -
Total Other Liabilities 13,409,588 11,243,576 3,533,715 3,748,759

 Consolidated Company

 2015 2014 2015 2014
 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

28. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Bank overdraft 1,234,138 599,328 989,060 388,907
Total Financial Liabilities 1,234,138 599,328 989,060 388,907

 Consolidated Company

For the year ended 31st December   2015 2014 2015 2014
  Note Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

29. REVENUE

Gross Written Premium  30 24,390,274 20,584,486 24,520,012 20,665,985
Net Change in Reserve for Unearned Premium  29.1 (991,335) (125,047) (991,335) (125,047)
Gross Earned Premium   23,398,939 20,459,439 23,528,677 20,540,938
Premium Ceded to Reinsurers  29.2 (2,590,205) (2,845,418) (2,590,205) (2,845,418)
Net Change in Reserve for Unearned Reinsurance Premium  29.3 (544,998) 109,385 (544,998) 109,385
Net Earned Premium  29.4 20,263,736 17,723,406 20,393,474 17,804,905
Income from Investments  31 10,427,556 11,617,291 9,506,165 11,175,144
Other Income   2,181,261 1,166,860 1,347,923 321,931
Net fair value gains and losses   (90,796) - (90,796) -
Hospital Revenue   4,243,678 3,706,401 - -
Pharmacy Revenue   1,270,392 1,047,188 - -
Room Rental and Services Charges   77,687 24,960 - -
Revenue from Liquid Petroleum Gas (LPG) Activities   23,698,762 28,937,543 - -
   62,072,276 64,223,649 31,156,766 29,301,980

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd. Annual Report - 2015

126

 Consolidated Company

For the year ended 31st December   2015 2014 2015 2014
  Note Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

29.1 Net Change in Reserve for Unearned Premium

Non-Life Insurance
Change in Reserve for Unearned Premium  24.1 (762,530) (309,921) (762,530) (309,921)
Transfer to Title Insurance Reserve  24.2 (228,805) 184,874 (228,805) 184,874
   (991,335) (125,047) (991,335) (125,047)

 Consolidated Company

For the year ended 31st December 2015 2014 2015 2014
 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

29.2 Premiums Ceded to Reinsurers

Life Insurance 162,843 136,401 162,843 136,401
 162,843 136,401 162,843 136,401

Non-Life Insurance
Fire 1,098,400 1,394,800 1,098,400 1,394,800
Motor 175,931 164,882 175,931 164,882
Marine 297,727 280,430 297,727 280,430
Miscellaneous 855,304 868,905 855,304 868,905
 2,427,362 2,709,017 2,427,362 2,709,017
Total Premium Ceded to Reinsurers 2,590,205 2,845,418 2,590,205 2,845,418

 Consolidated Company

For the year ended 31st December   2015 2014 2015 2014
  Note Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

29.3 Net Change in Reserve for Unearned Reinsurance Premium

Non-life Insurance
Change in Reserve for Unearned Premium  24.1 (544,998) 109,385 (544,998) 109,385
   (544,998) 109,385 (544,998) 109,385

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTD.

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd. Annual Report - 2015

127

As at 31st December 2015 2014

 Non-Life Life Total Non-Life Life Total
 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

29.4 Net Earned Premiums

Gross Written Premium 14,049,934 10,470,079 24,520,012 12,544,828 8,121,159 20,665,987
Change in Reserve for Unearned Premium (762,530) - (762,530) (309,921) - (309,921)
Gross Earned Premium 13,287,404 10,470,079 23,757,483 12,234,907 8,121,159 20,356,066
Premiums Ceded to Reinsurers 2,427,361 162,844 2,590,205 2,709,017 136,401 2,845,418
Change in Reserve for Unearned Reinsurance Premium 544,998 - 544,998 (109,385) - (109,385)
Gross Reinsurance Premium 2,972,359 162,844 3,135,203 2,599,632 136,401 2,736,033
Transfer to Title Insurance Reserve (228,805) - (228,805) 184,874 - 184,874
 3,201,164 162,844 3,364,008 2,414,758 136,401 2,551,158
Net Earned Premium 10,086,240 10,307,235 20,393,475 9,820,150 7,984,758 17,804,908

 Consolidated Company

For the year ended 31st December 2015 2014 2015 2014
 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

30. GROSS WRITTEN PREMIUM

Life Insurance
Group and Non Group 9,093,175 7,655,222 9,222,913 7,736,721
Group Term Life Assurance 1,247,166 384,438 1,247,166 384,438
Gross Written Premium - Life Insurance 10,340,341 8,039,660 10,470,079 8,121,159

Non- Life Insurance
Fire & Engineering Risk 1,345,963 1,553,150 1,345,963 1,553,150
General Accident 3,223,559 3,384,287 3,223,559 3,384,287
Marine 457,924 402,133 457,924 402,133
Workmen's Compensation - -
Motor 9,022,487 7,205,256 9,022,487 7,205,256
Gross Written Premium- Non-Life Insurance 14,049,933 12,544,826 14,049,933 12,544,826
Total Gross Written Premium 24,390,274 20,584,486 24,520,012 20,665,985

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd. Annual Report - 2015

128

 Consolidated Company

For the year ended 31st December   2015 2014 2015 2014
  Note Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

31. INVESTMENT INCOME

Interest Income  31.1 9,325,027 8,448,367 7,858,278 7,697,430
Dividend Income  31.2 1,435,076 1,337,454 1,980,435 1,646,244
Capital gains/ (losses)  31.3 (332,548) 1,831,470 (332,548) 1,831,470
   10,427,556 11,617,291 9,506,165 11,175,144

 Consolidated Company

For the year ended 31st December 2015 2014 2015 2014
 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

31.1 Interest Income

Financial Investment at Held-To-Maturity (HTM)
Treasury Bonds 3,692,963 3,119,130 3,692,963 3,119,130
Treasury Bills 34,527 22,637 34,527 22,637

Financial Investments at Loans & Receivables (L&R)
Development Bonds 227,997 176,165 227,997 176,165
Unlisted Debentures 89,111 161,128 89,111 161,128
Term Deposits 1,665,493 2,429,743 1,334,308 2,066,708
Trust Certificates - 1,387 - 1,387

Financial Investments at Available-For-Sale  (AFS)
Treasury Bonds 749,737 517,367 749,737 517,367
Treasury Bills - 20,833 - 20,833

[…]

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk
The interest rate profile of the Group's interest bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as follows.

31st December   2015 2014
Company   Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

Fixed Rate Instruments
Held-To-Maturity (HTM)
Treasury Bills   488,795 487,576
Treasury Bonds   38,475,744 25,589,291
Loans & Receivables (L&R)
Unlisted Debentures   141,608 191,944
Term Deposits   17,309,842 27,945,442
Available-For-Sale (AFS)
Listed Debentures   14,618,680 11,526,578
Treasury Bonds   5,119,315 4,387,187
   76,153,983 70,128,018

Floating Rate Instruments
Loans & Receivables (L&R)
Development Bonds   6,815,995 2,428,326
Unlisted Debentures   400,090 1,175,262
Available-For-Sale (AFS)
Listed Debentures   609,597 353,828
   7,825,683 3,957,415

   83,979,667 74,085,433

Sensitivity Analysis
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and interest income by
the amounts shown below.

31st December 2015 100bps Upward Parallel Shift 100bps Downward Parallel Shift

 of Yield Curve of Yield Curve

 Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on
 Interest Income Equity Interest Income Equity
Company Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

Financial Investments
Held-To-Maturity (HTM) - - - -
Loans & Receivables (L&R) 71,478 - (71,478) -
Available-For-Sale (AFS) 5,981 (560,791) (5,981) 158,804
Fair-Value-Through-Profit-or-Loss (FVTPL) - - - -
 77,460 (560,791) (77,460) 158,804

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd. Annual Report - 2015

156

44. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTD.)

44.2 Market Risk
44.2.1 Interest Rate Risk (contd.)

Sensitivity Analysis (contd.)

31st December 2014 100bps Upward Parallel Shift 100bps Downward Parallel Shift

 of Yield Curve of Yield Curve

 Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on
 Interest Income Equity Interest Income Equity
Company Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

Financial Investments
Held-To-Maturity (HTM) - - - -
Loans & Receivables (L&R) 33,158 - (33,158) -
Available-For-Sale (AFS) 3,481 (125,828) (3,481) 765,548